
SPECIAL MEETING OF THE 
ROTTERDAM TOWN BOARD 

December 27, 2024 
5:00 PM 

CALL TO ORDER 
ROLL CALL 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
SUPERVISOR’S REMARKS:  Supervisor Mollie A. Collins 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 
PROCLAMATIONS 
PUBLIC HEARING 
PRESENTATIONS 

PUBLIC COMMENT – PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR: 
Those members of the public wishing to address the Town Board will be asked to sign in before 
the meeting is called to order on the sign-in sheets being provided.  Speakers will be called to the 
podium in the order of their signing in.  Persons recognized by the Chair to speak during privilege 
of the floor shall direct his/her comments to the Town Supervisor as Chair of the meeting.  Persons 
granted the privilege of the floor shall first clearly state his/her name and address for the record. 
Persons so addressing the Chair through the use of a prepared written statement shall submit a 
copy of the same to the Town Clerk for the purpose of maintaining clear and accurate official 
minutes of the Town Board meeting. 

GENERAL RULES OF PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS & PRIVILEGE OF 
THE FLOOR: 
Any person recognized by the Town Supervisor to speak during privilege of the floor shall direct 
his/her comments to the Town Supervisor as chair of the meeting.  Any person granted the 
privilege of the floor shall first clearly state his/her name and address for the record.  The purpose 
of privilege of the floor shall be for speakers to express their views, thoughts and speak freely.  
Each speaker, who wishes to address the town board, shall have an equal and reasonable 
opportunity to be heard by the town board.  Each speaker shall be afforded a maximum of four (4) 
minutes to address the Town Board. 

1 December 27, 2024



INTRODUCTION OF MOTIONS, ORDERS AND RESOLUTIONS 
RESOLUTIONS 

483.24 To authorize the purchase highway vehicles.  Pg. 3 

484.24 To authorize the purchase of one police vehicle.  Pg. 42 

485.24 Authorize Change Order No. 2 with Carver Construction Inc. for the Sartoli Avenue & 
Kings Road Drainage Improvements and Roadway Reconstruction Project.  Pg. 57 

486.24 To Amend Resolution 296.21 relating to the use of ARPA Funds.  Pg. 79 

487.24 To negotiate and execute an agreement with Marshall & Sterling Employee Benefits, Inc. 
Pg. 88 

488.24 To authorize the Town Supervisor to execute the Memorandum of Agreement between 
the Town of Rotterdam and the Civil Service Employees’ Association recognizing the 
new salary of Accountant.  Pg. 94 

LIAISON REPORTS 
MISCELLANEOUS  
EXECUTIVE SESSION 
ADJOURNMENT 
Mollie A. Collins, Supervisor 

2 December 27, 2024



RESOLUTION NO. 483.24 

TO AUTHORIZE THE PURCHASE HIGHWAY VEHICLES 

THEREFORE, UPON MOTION OF Councilmember ___________________,  

seconded by Councilmember _______________________,  

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN BOARD AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1.  The Town Board of the Town of Rotterdam hereby authorizes the 
purchase of one 2024 HV507 SBA 4x2 Truck ($240,925.82), one 2024 HV507 SFA 4x4 Truck 
($262,271.59), and one 2024 HV607 SBA Refuse Truck ($192,978.09) for the Highway 
Department, from Navistar Inc., located at 399 Albany Shaker Road Suite 202, Loudonville, 
New York 12211, with compliance under NYS contract, in the total combined amount not to 
exceed six hundred ninety six thousand one hundred seventy five and 50/100 ($696,175.50) 
dollars, paid for by use of the American Rescue Plan Act funds. 

SECTION 2.  This resolution shall become effective December 27, 2024. 

DATED: December 27, 2024 

NAME AYES NOES ABSTAIN
Dodson 
Mastroianni 
Gallucci 
Schlag 
Collins 

3 December 27, 2024



        
 
         

 
John F. Kirvin Government Center  1100 Sunrise Boulevard  Rotterdam, NY 12306 
Telephone: 518-355-7575   Fax: 518-355-7976  Website: www.rotterdamny.org  
 

 
 
 

LEGISLATIVE REQUEST FORM 
 
 
DATE: December 22, 2024 
              
TO: Mollie A. Collins, Town Supervisor 
 Town Board           
 
FROM:  Larry Lamora, Highway Superintendent 
 Alison Grace, Town Comptroller 
        
      
TITLE OF REQUEST:  Purchase of new highway vehicles     
 
TOWN BOARD MEETING: December 27, 2024  
 
Background Information:  In need of two new plow trucks for plowing roads and a refuge truck for 

yard waste pickup. 
  
Evaluations/Analysis: Vehicles are old and in need of replacement.  Cost of maintenance and 

fixing these vehicles is no longer worth the value of the vehicle and time 
lost while not in use. Cost of replacing all 3 vehicles is $696,175.50.  Use 
of ARPA funds would be the best cost effective way of paying for the 
vehicles. 

 
Recommendation:  Approve purchase of highway vehicles  
 
Attachment/Document(s): Dealer quotes 
 
 
LEGISLATION WILL BE PREPARED BY:  Supervisor’s Office   
  
 
 

4 December 27, 2024



5 December 27, 2024



6 December 27, 2024



7 December 27, 2024



8 December 27, 2024



9 December 27, 2024



10 December 27, 2024



11 December 27, 2024



12 December 27, 2024



13 December 27, 2024



14 December 27, 2024



15 December 27, 2024



16 December 27, 2024



17 December 27, 2024



18 December 27, 2024



19 December 27, 2024



20 December 27, 2024



21 December 27, 2024



22 December 27, 2024



23 December 27, 2024



24 December 27, 2024



25 December 27, 2024



26 December 27, 2024



27 December 27, 2024



28 December 27, 2024

















































52 December 27, 2024



53 December 27, 2024



54 December 27, 2024



55 December 27, 2024



56 December 27, 2024







 
 

Evaluation/Analysis:    This change order increases the overall cost of construction 
$91,899.83. The total contract amount is now $1,550,044.41 
(original bid price is $1,458,145.00). The town consultant 
engineer, contractor and resident engineer met to discuss the 
increased cost and negotiated an amount that was fair and 
acceptable to all. 

Attachment/Document(s):    Attached is change order number 2. 

Compliance with Purchasing Policy:   
  

  Yes 

Effect(s) on Existing Law(s):     
  

   None 

LEGISLATION WILL BE PREPARED BY:   Supervisors Office 
 

59 December 27, 2024











64 December 27, 2024



65 December 27, 2024



66 December 27, 2024



67 December 27, 2024



68 December 27, 2024



69 December 27, 2024



70 December 27, 2024



71 December 27, 2024



72 December 27, 2024



73 December 27, 2024



74 December 27, 2024



75 December 27, 2024



76 December 27, 2024



77 December 27, 2024



78 December 27, 2024



RESOLUTION NO. 486.24 

TO AMEND RESOLUTION 296.21 RELATING TO THE USE OF ARPA FUNDS 

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 443.24 adopted on November 26, 2024, the Town Board 
voted in favor of amending Section 1 of Resolution 296.21 to read in its entirety as follows: 

"SECTION 1. The Town Board of the Town of Rotterdam, 
upon recommendation from the Director of Finance, does 
hereby accept the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds 
(into line A 4989 4989 00 (Fed Aid)) for use in support of 
2021 expenses and future fiscal year expenses outside the 
initial budget with expenditures designated toward the 
purchase of 210 Phillips Road ($260,000.00) and 212 
Phillips Road ($215,000.00) for the future use as Town 
parkland (total of $475,000.00) paid from line A7110 4153 
(Parks Improvements); and to fund the improvements to 
Sewer District 7 Extension 2 ($415,000.00) paid from 
Capital Project - H131 (Carmen Rd Sewer SD7 Ext 2); and 
to fund the leak detection work, valve/hydrant(s) 
assessment, lead service/pipe inventory, redundant source 
evaluation, and consolidation review for Water Districts 3 
and 4 ($136,700.00) paid from the fund line W38310 4850 
(Water District 3, Engineering Consultant); and to fund the 
replacement of the asbestos concrete water main on Rt. 5S, 
paid from the fund line H132 Route 5S Safety Improvements 
($1,200,000.00); and to fund the purchase of one Ford F-250 
Pickup Truck for the Wastewater Treatment Plant paid from 
the fund lines S28130 2000 ($44,965.61) and S28120 2000 
($14,988.54) ($59,954.15); and to fund the Special 
Improvements Area Curry Road Sewer Improvement 
Project paid from the fund line H125 Capital Projects 
($100,000.00); and to fund the Sartoli Avenue and Rome 
Avenue Drainage Improvements Project paid from the fund 
line H126 Capital Projects ($150,000.00); and to fund the 
repairs to the Route 5S Fire Hydrants paid from the fund line 
H132 - Route 5S Safety Improvements Capital Projects 
($75,000.00); and to fund the purchase of Police Vehicles 
paid from the fund line A3120 2010 Patrol Vehicles 
($175,000.00); and to fund the Salt Storage and Yard Waste 
Processing Facility project paid from the fund line H107 
Highway Salt Shed ($250,000.00), and to fund the Kiwanis 
International Park Waterfront Access Improvement Project 
paid from fund line H133 Kiwanis Boat Launch 
($31,240.46), and to fund the Senior Center Parking Lot 

79 December 27, 2024



Improvements Project paid from fund line A6772 2005 
Equipment/Paving ($40,000.00); and to fund the Rotterdam 
Preserve Master Plan paid from the fund line A7110 4153 
Parks Improvements ($12,516.73); and 
 

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Rotterdam desires to reallocate the 
designation of funds for the replacement of the asbestos concrete water main on Rt. 5S, originally 
allocating $1,200,000.00 received pursuant to the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA), paid from 
the fund line H132 Route 5S Safety Improvements, to the reduced allocated amount of $0.00; and 

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Rotterdam desires to reauthorize designation 
of funds received pursuant to the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) to Highway Equipment 
($905,472.66), Patrol Vehicles ($39,535.68), Sartoli/Kings Rd - Change Order No. 2 ($69,981.28), 
Sartoli/Kings Rd - Fence/Gate ($6,900.00), Senior Center Parking Lot Improvements Project  
($178,110.38), for a total of $1,200.000.00 reauthorized funds; NOW 

THEREFORE, UPON MOTION OF Councilmember  ____________________,  
 
seconded by Councilmember _______________________,  
 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN BOARD AS FOLLOWS:  

SECTION 1. Section 1 of Resolution 296.21 is hereby amended to read in its entirety as 
follows: 

"SECTION 1. The Town Board of the Town of Rotterdam, 
upon recommendation from the Director of Finance, does 
hereby accept the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds 
(into line A 4989 4989 00 (Fed Aid)) for use in support of 
2021 expenses and future fiscal year expenses outside the 
initial budget with expenditures designated toward the 
purchase of 210 Phillips Road ($260,000.00) and 212 
Phillips Road ($215,000.00) for the future use as Town 
parkland (total of $475,000.00) paid from line A7110 4153 
(Parks Improvements); and to fund the improvements to 
Sewer District 7 Extension 2 ($415,000.00) paid from 
Capital Project - H131 (Carmen Rd Sewer SD7 Ext 2); and 
to fund the leak detection work, valve/hydrant(s) 
assessment, lead service/pipe inventory, redundant source 
evaluation, and consolidation review for Water Districts 3 
and 4 ($136,700.00) paid from the fund line W38310 4850 
(Water District 3, Engineering Consultant); and to fund the 
purchase of one Ford F-250 Pickup Truck for the 
Wastewater Treatment Plant paid from the fund lines 
S28130 2000 ($44,965.61) and S28120 2000 ($14,988.54) 

80 December 27, 2024



($59,954.15); and to fund the Special Improvements Area 
Curry Road Sewer Improvement Project paid from the fund 
line H125 Capital Projects ($100,000.00); and to fund the 
Sartoli Avenue and Rome Avenue Drainage Improvements 
Project paid from the fund line H126 Capital Projects 
($150,000.00); and to fund the repairs to the Route 5S Fire 
Hydrants paid from the fund line H132 - Route 5S Safety 
Improvements Capital Projects ($75,000.00); and to fund the 
purchase of Police Vehicles paid from the fund line A3120 
2010 Patrol Vehicles ($175,000.00); and to fund the Salt 
Storage and Yard Waste Processing Facility project paid 
from the fund line H107 Highway Salt Shed ($250,000.00), 
and to fund the Kiwanis International Park Waterfront 
Access Improvement Project paid from fund line H133 
Kiwanis Boat Launch ($31,240.46), and to fund the Senior 
Center Parking Lot Improvements Project paid from fund 
line A6772 2005 Equipment/Paving ($40,000.00); and to 
fund the Rotterdam Preserve Master Plan paid from the fund 
line A7110 4153 Parks Improvements ($12,516.73); and to 
fund the purchase of Highway Vehicles paid from the fund 
line DA5110 2000 Equipment ($905,472.66); and to fund 
the purchase of a Police Vehicle paid from the fund line 
A3120 2010 Patrol Vehicles ($39,535.68); and to fund 
Change Order No. 2 - Sartoli Avenue and Kings Road 
Drainage Improvements paid from fund line H126 Capital 
Projects ($69,981.28); and to fund the purchase of the 
Installation of New Fencing Off Kings Road paid from fund 
line H126 Capital Projects ($6,900.00); and to fund the 
Senior Center Parking Lot Improvements Project paid from 
fund line A6772 2005 Equipment/Paving ($178,110.38). 

 
SECTION 2.  Pursuant to Section 36 of the General Municipal Law of the State of New 

York and Sections 102, 112 and 113 of Town Law of the State of New York, regarding the Uniform 
System of Accounts, the following transfers to the various accounts for 2024 are hereby audited 
and approved: 
 
Fund               Account No.                           Title                                             Amount 
 

H132                          FROM:  Route 5S Safety Improvements -$1,200,000.00           
 DA5110 2000   INTO:           Equipment    +$905,472.66 
 A3120 2010   INTO:           Patrol Vehicles    +$39,535.68 
 H126    INTO:           Capital Project    +$69,981.28 
 H126    INTO:           Capital Project    +$6,900.00 
 A6772 2005   INTO:           Equip/Paving    +$178,110.38 

81 December 27, 2024



SECTION 3.  This resolution shall become effective December 27, 2024. 

DATED:  December 27, 2024 

NAME AYES NOES ABSTAIN 
Dodson 
Mastroianni 
Gallucci 
Schlag 
Collins 

82 December 27, 2024



John F. Kirvin Government Center  1100 Sunrise Boulevard  Rotterdam, NY 12306 
Telephone: 518-355-7575   Fax: 518-355-7976  Website: www.rotterdamny.org 

LEGISLATIVE REQUEST FORM 

DATE: December 23, 2024 

TO: Mollie A. Collins, Town Supervisor 
Town Board 

FROM:  Alison Grace, Town Comptroller 

TITLE OF REQUEST:  Authorize designation of ARPA funds  

TOWN BOARD MEETING: December 27, 2024 

Background Information:   The Comptroller’s office is requesting the authorization to re-designate a 
total of $1,200,000 in ARPA funds from initial commitment to 
replacement of asbestos concrete water main on Route 5S to the following 
new designations: $905,472.66 to help fund the purchase of highway 
vehicles/equipment in need of replacement; $39,535.68 for purchase of 
police vehicle; $69,981.28 for “Unclassified Excavation and Disposal” 
portion of change order related to Sartoli Ave/Kings Road Drainage 
Improvement project; $6,900.00 for installation of new fencing off Kings 
Road; and $178,110.38 for Senior Center parking lot paving (initially 
$40,000 was committed to ARPA bringing total ARPA funds for Senior 
Center parking lot to be $218,110.38). 

Evaluations/Analysis: The Town of Rotterdam to-date has committed the total ARPA funding 
received of $3,074,144.60. Due to the fact that we could not obtain a 
contract related to a prior ARPA designation of $1,200,000.00 to fund the 
replacement of the asbestos concrete water main on Rt 5S, paid from the 
fund line H132 Route 5S Safety Improvements, by the December 31, 2024 
deadline to commit and obligate all of ARPA funding received, we are 
amending the ARPA funds designation. This amendment to the ARPA 
funding commitment leaves the full balance of ARPA funds received both 
committed AND obligated before the December 31, 2024 deadline. All 
purchases/contracts above have been approved by the Board. 

Recommendation: Authorize the designation of ARPA funds to help various projects and 
purchased as listed above. 

Attachment/Document(s): Budget Transfer 

LEGISLATION WILL BE PREPARED BY:  Supervisor’s Office 

83 December 27, 2024



84 December 27, 2024



85 December 27, 2024



86 December 27, 2024



87 December 27, 2024



RESOLUTION NO. 487.24 

TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH MARSHALL & 
STERLING EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, INC.  

THEREFORE, UPON MOTION OF Councilmember  ______________________, 

seconded by Councilmember _______________________, 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN BOARD AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1.  The Town Board of the Town of Rotterdam hereby authorizes the 
Supervisor to negotiate and execute an agreement with Marshall & Sterling Employee Benefits 
Inc., for Flex (FSA/HRA/HAS) bundled administrative services. 

  SECTION 2.  This resolution shall become effective December 27, 2024. 

DATED: December 27, 2024 

NAME AYES NOES ABSTAIN
Dodson 
Mastroianni 
Gallucci 
Schlag 
Collins 

88 December 27, 2024



John F. Kirvin Government Center  1100 Sunrise Boulevard  Rotterdam, NY 12306 
Telephone: 518-355-7575   Fax: 518-355-7976  Website: www.rotterdamny.org 

LEGISLATIVE REQUEST FORM 

DATE: December 20, 2024 

TO: Mollie A. Collins, Town Supervisor 
Town Board 

FROM:  Alison Grace, Town Comptroller 

TITLE OF REQUEST: Enter into service agreement with Marshall and Sterling Employee 
Benefits for HRA administration; Specifically, as it relates to copay 
reimbursements.  

TOWN BOARD MEETING: December 27, 2024 

Background Information:  Town previously utilized prior health insurance broker to perform this 
service.  Now that we have changed over to a new broker we would like to 
switch this service as well. 

Attachment/Document(s): Marshall & Sterling Service Agreement 

LEGISLATION WILL BE PREPARED BY:  Supervisor’s Office 

89 December 27, 2024



THIRD PARTY ADMINISTRATION  

COMBINED SERVICES AGREEMENT 

1. MSEB INFORMATION

MSEB:  Marshall & Sterling Employee Benefits, Inc. 

Address: 110 Main St. Poughkeepsie, NY 12601 

Telephone: 845-226-3083             Fax: 845-452-6382 

2. CLIENT INFORMATION

Client: ____________________________________ 

Address: ____________________________________ 

Telephone: _______________ Fax:_______________ 

Email:   ____________________________________ 

3. SCOPE OF SERVICES

_______________________ (“Client”) has contracted with Marshall & Sterling Employee Benefits

(“MSEB”) as of the _____ day of _________, 20_____ (the “Effective Date”), to perform the services

described in Exhibit “A,” attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

4. PAYMENT

  

 

 

 

 

 

     

 

  

The Client shall pay MSEB based on selected services and associated charges set forth in Exhibit “A”,

attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.These fees are in addition to commission

included in the premiums that Client remits to insurance company(ies) involved.

Per employee per month (PEPM) billing, for any selected fee-for-service package(s), is calculated

based on the applicable employee count as of the Effective Date of this Agreement. In future plan years,

this will be calculated based on the employee count as of the first of the month prior to renewal. PEPM

billing will be assessed up-front annually and a $600 annual minimum per selected package applies.

Monthly billing for PEPM based services is available, upon request, for contracts with annual fees in

excess of $2,500.

Per participant per month (PPPM) fees for Flex Administration shall only be due and payable for

covered participants who are actually enrolled in the Plan(s) in any given month. MSEB intends to

initiate direct withdrawal of PPPM monthly fees from the account designated on the Client’s Employer

ACH Authorization Form and a $50 per month billing minimum applies.

 

 

90 December 27, 2024



For future plan years beyond the Effective Date of this Agreement, MSEB may change the amount of 

such fees by providing at least thirty (30) days written or electronic notice to Client prior to renewal of 

the Agreement.  

The Client agrees to remit to MSEB the fees covered under this Agreement within thirty (30) days of the 

invoice date for any covered recurring service described herein. 

5. TERM & TERMINATION

A. The term of this Agreement will begin on the Effective Date and will end on the one-year

anniversary of the Effective Date. Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically renew with the

same terms and conditions set forth herein for successive one (1) year renewal terms (“Renewal

Term”), unless terminated in accordance with section B.

B. The Agreement will terminate upon the earliest to occur of the following: (i) mutual written

agreement of the parties; (ii) written termination notice provided not less than one hundred and

eighty (180) days prior to the end of the Initial Term or any Renewal Term or this Agreement; or

(iii) material breach of the Agreement by either party, if such breach is not substantially cured within

15 days after the non-breaching party gives written notice of the breach to the breaching party.

C. If this Agreement is terminated prior to the end of the initial or renewal term(s), Client must pay

MSEB the full-term amount as outlined in this agreement immediately upon termination of this

agreement.

6. INSURANCE & LICENSING

With respect to performance of work under this Agreement, MSEB shall maintain and shall require all

of its subcontractors, MSEBs, and other agents to maintain, all required insurance and licensing.

7. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

MSEB is an independent contractor, working under their own supervision and direction and is not a

representative of Client.

8. CONFIDENTIALITY

All Client and MSEB information to which the parties have access to in connection with performance of

this Agreement, are confidential between the parties and shall not be disclosed to anyone else, except as

shall be necessary to effectuate its terms.

MSEB and the Client will each comply with any prohibitions, restrictions, limitations, conditions, or other

requirements to the extent they apply to them directly or indirectly pursuant to the Health Insurance

Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 ("HIPAA") and its implementing regulation concerning

privacy of individually identifiable health information as set forth in 45 CFR Parts 160-164, as amended

from time to time. Where required, the Client, as a representative of the health plans and MSEB will enter

into a separate Business Associate Agreement.

91 December 27, 2024



 

 

 

 

9. MSEB'S STANDARD OF CARE 

 

 Client has relied upon the professional ability and training of MSEB as a material inducement to enter 

into this Agreement.  MSEB hereby warrants that all of MSEB's work will be performed in accordance 

with generally accepted and applicable professional practices and standards as well as the requirements of 

applicable federal, state, and local laws. 

 

10. ENTIRE AGREEMENT 

 

This Agreement, including all exhibits hereto, constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and 

supersedes all prior agreements and understandings, whether oral or written, between the parties regarding 

the subject matter hereof. This Agreement may be modified or amended only by a written instrument 

executed by both parties. 

 

11. APPLICABLE LAW AND FORUM 

 

This Agreement and all matters concerning its interpretation, performance or enforcement hereof, shall 

be governed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.  

 

 
 

MSEB: Marshall & Sterling Employee Benefits Inc. 

 

By:                   

 

Name:  Kathy Haase      

 

Title: President      

 
 

 

CLIENT: _________________________________ 

 

By:         

 

Name:         

 

Title:        
 

 

 

 

 

92 December 27, 2024



 

 

Exhibit A: Fee Based Packages & Pricing 

 

 

Service Pricing Selection 

 

Flex (FSA/HRA/HSA  

bundled service) 
 

Note: Annual Nondiscrimination Testing 

available upon request: $300 

 

$4.50 per participant per month (PPPM) 
 

 Compliance Package with ACA 

(total employees) 

 
 

 

$1.75 per employee per month (PEPM)

  

 

 
 

 

  

Compliance Package (No ACA)

(eligible employees)

 

$1.50 per employee per month (PEPM) 
 

Standalone 5500 & Plan Document 

Preparation (Wrap SPD/POP) 
 
 

Note: These items are included with  

Compliance Package. 

$600 annual fee 
 

Communications Package 

(eligible employees) 
$1.50 per employee per month (PEPM) 

 

Wellness Program Administration 

(eligible individuals) 
$4.50 per eligible per month (PEPM) 

*Based on number of individuals eligible to participate  

Direct HR Support (4 hours, 

including salary benchmarking) 
$500 annual fee 

 

 

At time of signing:  

 

Total Employee Count: ________   Eligible Employee Count: _________ 

 

 

 

93 December 27, 2024



RESOLUTION NO. 488.24 

TO AUTHORIZE THE TOWN SUPERVISOR TO EXECUTE THE MEMORANDUM 
OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TOWN OF ROTTERDAM AND THE CIVIL 

SERVICE EMPLOYEES’ ASSOCIATION RECOGNIZING THE NEW SALARY OF 
ACCOUNTANT 

    WHEREAS, on March 15, 2022, the Schenectady County Civil Service Commission 
voted to establish the title of Accountant in the Town of Rotterdam in the competitive class of the 
civil service; 

THEREFORE, UPON MOTION OF Councilmember _________________________, 

seconded by Councilmember __________________________,  

   BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN BOARD AS FOLLOWS: 

 SECTION 1.  The Town Board of the Town of Rotterdam hereby authorizes The 
Supervisor to execute the memorandum of agreement between the Town of Rotterdam and the 
Civil Service Employees’ Association recognizing the new salary for the position of Accountant, 
a position in the competitive class of the civil service, as a CSEA bargaining unit position covered 
under the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Town of Rotterdam and the CSEA Town 
of Rotterdam Unit #8504. 

 SECTION 2.  This resolution shall become effective December 27, 2024 

DATED: December 27, 2024 
 

 
  
 
 
           
 

 
  

 

NAME AYES NOES ABSTAIN 
Dodson    
Mastroianni    
Gallucci    
Schlag    
Collins    

94 December 27, 2024



        
 
         

 
John F. Kirvin Government Center  1100 Sunrise Boulevard  Rotterdam, NY 12306 
Telephone: 518-355-7575   Fax: 518-355-7976  Website: www.rotterdamny.org  
 

 
 
 

LEGISLATIVE REQUEST FORM 
 
 
DATE: December 20, 2024 
              
TO: Mollie A. Collins, Town Supervisor 
 Town Board           
 
FROM:  Alison Grace, Town Comptroller 
        
      
TITLE OF REQUEST:   Authorize Supervisor to execute the Memorandum of Agreement between 

the Town of Rotterdam and the Civil Service Employees’ Association to 
increase the salary of the Accountant position.     

 
TOWN BOARD MEETING: December 27, 2024 
 
Background Information:   CSEA Accountant position salary was initially agreed upon at $63,000 

with an MOA between the Town and CSEA on August 14, 2024. After 
posting for the position in September and finding there were no applicants 
a comparison was done for salaries, along with a review of the job 
description to determine if the initial salary stated accurately reflected the 
responsibilities of the job.  It was found that $63,000 was the lower end of 
the pay scale and should be adjusted. 

  
Recommendation: Increase the starting salary of the Accountant position within CSEA to be 

$75,000 
 
Attachment/Document(s): MOA dated 8/14/24 with initial agreed upon salary    
  
 
 
LEGISLATION WILL BE PREPARED BY:  Supervisor’s Office   
  
 
 

95 December 27, 2024


	ADP435E.tmp
	LEGISLATIVE REQUEST FORM

	ADPC03E.tmp
	LEGISLATIVE REQUEST FORM

	ADP6406.tmp
	LEGISLATIVE REQUEST FORM

	ADP1D04.tmp
	LEGISLATIVE REQUEST FORM

	ADPAE0D.tmp
	LEGISLATIVE REQUEST FORM


	Address: 1100 Sunrise Blvd Ste 1 Rotterdam NY 12306
	Phone: 
	Fax: 
	Email: 
	Client: Town of Rotterdam
	Year: 24
	Day: 1
	Month: December 
	By: 
	Name: 
	Title: 
	Flex: Yes
	Compliance: Off
	Cobra: Off
	5500/wrap: Off
	Communication: Off
	Wellness: Off
	HR: Off
	Total EE Count: 140
	Eligible EE Count: 140


